HALIFAX REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY

BY-LAW NUMBER R-100

BY-LAW RESPECTING THE REPEAL OF

BY-LAWS AND ORDINANCES

BE IT ENACTED by the Council of the Halifax Regional Municipality, as follows:

Short Title

1. This By-law shall be known as By-law No. R-100 and may be cited as the “By-
Law and Ordinance Repeal By-law”.

Repeal of By-Laws and Ordinances

2. The following by-laws and ordinances are repealed:
(a) Ordinance 121, the City of Halifax Retail Shop Closing Ordinance,
effective January 1, 1997.
(b) Section 7.1 of By-Law 70 of the former Halifax County Municipality is
repealed and the following substituted therefor
7.1 An application for a Lot Grading Permit shall be accompanied by a
payment of the prescribed fee.
(©) Section 4 of By-Law 23290 of the former Town of Bedford is repealed.
(d) The Town of Bedford By-laws listed in Schedule “A” hereto annexed and
any amendments thereto;
(e) The City of Dartmouth By-laws listed in Schedule “B” hereto annexed and
any amendments thereto;
§)) The City of Halifax Ordinances listed in Schedule “C” hereto annexed and
any amendments thereto;
(2) The Halifax County Municipality By-laws listed in Schedule “D” hereto
annexed and any amendments thereto.
(a) The Halifax Regional Municipality By-laws listed in Schedule “E” hereto

annexed and any amendments thereto.



(b) Subsection 1 of Section 23 of the City of Dartmouth Mobile Homes and
Mobile Home Parks By-law (M-200) is amended by

(a) adding the word “and” after the semicolon in clause (a);

(b) deleting and replacing the semicolon in clause (b) of subsection (1)
with a period;

(c) deleting clause (c);

(j) Subsection (2) of Section 23 of the City of Dartmouth Mobile Homes and
Mobile Homes Parks By-law is repealed.

(k) Section 24 of the City of Dartmouth Mobile Homes and Mobile Homes Parks
By-law (M-200) is amended by:

(a) deleting the colon after the word “if” and adding the words “the Mobile
Home Park complies with the provisions of this By-law”, and;

(b) deleting clauses (a) and (b).

2. Said By-law R-100 is further amended by adding immediately thereto the following

Schedules:
3. Said By-law R-100 is further amended by adding immediately thereto the following
Schedule:
Schedule E Halifax Regional Municipality
4. For further clarification, the By-laws listed in Sections 2 and 3 hereof and all other By-

laws now or formerly in place respecting any Pension Plan of the former City of
Dartmouth, with the exception of former Dartmouth By-Law P-600, are repealed.

Done and passed in Council this tenth day of September 1996.

SIGNED

MAYOR

SIGNED

MUNICIPAL CLERK
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Schedule “A”

15104
22401

15100

Town of Bedford

Respecting
Interim Tax Billing

Sewer System

Deed Transfer Tax

Rules of Order For Council
Committee of The Whole
Destruction of Documents

Chief Administrative Officer
Emergency Measures
Compulsory Sewer Connection
Halifax-Dartmouth Ferry

The Establishment, Operation and
Maintenance of A Regional Public
Transit System

Tax Deed Fees

Bonfires

Economic Development
Commission By-Law

Trade and Licensing By-law
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By-law
A-100
A-200
C-100
C-300
D-100
D-400

E-100
E-200
F-101
F-502
H-200

H-300
H-600
1-200
I-301
P-500
P-800
P-1200
R-100
S-300
S-500
S-600
S-700
S-1300
T-200
T-600
U-100
W-300

P-404
P-405
P-406
P-407
P-409
P-410
P-300
P-408

P-408A

Schedule “B” City of Dartmouth

Respecting
City Administrator

City Administration

Classified Service

City Owned Lands

Deed Transfer Tax

Downtown Dartmouth

Community Development Commission
Economic Development Department
Emergency Measures

Fire Department

Halifax-Dartmouth Ferry

The Establishment of A Ferry Service To McNab’s
Island And Lawlor’s Island

McNab’s And Lawlor’s Island Parks
Human Resources Department

Dartmouth Industrial Commission

Interim Billing For Taxes

Pension Committee

Plumbing Licenses

Dartmouth City Council Procedure By-law
Regional Transit

Shubenacadie Canal Commission

Sewer & Water Laterals

Public Sewer

General Sewer

Street Closings

Tax Certificates

Dartmouth Tourist Commission

Unsightly Premises

Wyse Road Business Improvement District
Commission

Career Earnings Retirement Pension Plan
Best 5 Years Earnings Retirement Pension
Amendments To Pension Plan
Amendments To Pension Plan
Amendments To Pension Plan
Amendments To Pension Plan

Penalties

City of Dartmouth Employees' Retirement Pension
Plan

City of Dartmouth Employees' Retirement Pension
Plan



38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47

P-500
P-501

A-400
C-200
C-400
F-400
L-300
P-700

T-101

A-501

City of Dartmouth Pension Committee

City of Dartmouth Pension Committee
Armorial Achievement

Circus Owners and Operators

Community Planning and Development Control
Flag

Licensing

Pesticides

To Repeal Tag Days

Automatic Machines, Game Tables, Vending
Machines, and Mechanical Rides



Schedule “C” City of Halifax

Ordinance Respecting

1 102 The Procedures For The Passing and
Repeal of Ordinances

2 103 The Rules of Order of Council

3 104 The Composition and Meetings of Council

4 105 The Establishment of Standing
Committees of Council

5 110 Deed Transfer Tax

6 112 Encroachment

7 118 The Halifax Dartmouth Regional Jail

8 124 The Establishment of A Parking
Authority

9 130 Electrical

10 132 Plumbing

11 133 Emergency Measures Planning

12 134 Halifax-Dartmouth Port Commission

13 138 Tax Certificates

14 148 Ferries and Public Landings

15 154 Sewage Pumping

16 171 The Establishment, Operation and
Maintenance Of A Regional Public
Transit and A Regional Transit
Planning and Traffic Management
Board

17 176 Conflict of Interest

18 181 The Establishment Of The Spring

Garden Road Business
Improvement District Commission
19 182 The Establishment Of The
Downtown Halifax Business
Improvement District Commission

20 187 The Halifax-Dartmouth Ferry
21 34 Curfew

22 37 Fire Crackers

23 55 Tag Days

24 101 Corporate Seal, Armorial

Achievement and Flag
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32
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Schedule “D” Municipality of Halifax County

Respecting
Municipal Council

Municipal Officers
Municipal Seal
Signature of Debentures
Destruction of Certain Documents
Sewer Connector
Emergency Measures
Lawlor’s and McNab’s Islands Parks
Repeal of By-laws
Tax Billing
The Establishment, Operation and Maintenance of
A Regional Public Transit System and A Regional
Transit Planning and Traffic Management Advisory
Board
Deed Transfer Tax
Chief Administrative Officer
Retail Business Uniform Closing Day
Charge for Water Service
Atlantic Winter Fair Tax Exemption
Halifax-Dartmouth Ferry Service
Interpretation
Penalties
Municipal Parking
OceanView Manor
Curfew
Cole Harbour Place Board
Sackville Community Committee
Cole Harbour/Westphal Community Committee
The Westerm Community Committee
Trade and Licensing By-law
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Schedule “E” Halifax Regional Municipality

By-law Respecting

P-300 Dartmouth Employees' Pension Amendments
P-301 Dartmouth Employees' Pension Amendments
P-302 Dartmouth Employees' Pension Amendments
P-303 Dartmouth Employees' Pension Amendments
P-304 Dartmouth Employees' Pension Amendments
H-300 Halifax County Regional Rehabilitation Centre
S-203 Smoke Free Places

N-100 Noise

A-200 Automatic Machines

P-800 Pesticide By-law

F-200 The Fees By-law



BY-LAW R-100

Amendment No. 1~ (By-Law R-101) Section 2 (b) and (c)

Notice of Motion:

First Reading:

“Notice of Intent” Publication:

Second Reading:

Approval of Minister of Housing & Municipal Affairs:
Effective Date:

March 30, 1999
April 13, 1999
April 17, 1999
May 11, 1999

N/A
May 15, 1999

Amendment No. 2 (By-Law R-102) Sections (d), (e), (f), (g); Schedules A, B, C & D

Notice of Motion:

First Reading:

“Notice of Intent” Publication:

Second Reading:

Approval of Minister of Housing & Municipal Affairs:
Effective Date:

March 28, 2000
April 4, 2000
April 8, 2000

April 25, 2000
N/A
April 29, 2000

Amendment No. 3  (By-Law R-103) Section 2 addition of (h); Schedule “B” (29-34); Schedule “E”

(1-5)

Notice of Motion:

First Reading:

“Notice of Intent” Publication:

Second Reading:

Approval of Minister of Housing & Municipal Affairs:
Effective Date:

June 13, 2000
June 20, 2000
June 24, 2000
July 11, 2000
N/A

August 5, 2000

Amendment No. 4  (By-Law R-104) Section 2 addition of (i); (j) & (k)

These amendments shall take effect on April 1, 2000

Notice of Motion:

First Reading:

“Notice of Intent” Publication:

Second Reading:

Approval of Minister of Housing & Municipal Affairs:
Effective Date:

May 15, 2001
May 22, 2001
May 26, 2001
June 12, 2001

N/A
April 1, 2000

Amendment No. 5  (By-Law R-105) Schedule A, B,

Notice of Motion:

First Reading

Notice of Intent Publication:
Second Reading:

C, D and E - additions to all schedules

March 19, 2002
March 26, 2002
March 30, 2002

April 16, 2002



Approval of Minister of Housing & Municipal Affairs:
Effective Date:

N/A
April 20, 2002

Amendment No. 6 (By-law R-107) Schedule B, D and E — additions to all

Notice of Motion:

First Reading

“Notice of Intent” Publication:

Second Reading:

Approval of Minister of Housing & Municipal Affairs:
Effective Date:

March 4, 2014
March 18, 2014
March 22, 2014

April 15,2014

N/A

April 26, 2014

Amendment No. 7 (By-Law R-108) — additions to schedules A, B, D, E

Notice of Motion:

First Reading:

Notice of Second Reading Publication:

Second Reading:

Approval by Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations:
Effective Date:

September 11 2018
September 18, 2018
September 29, 2018
October 16, 2018
N/A
November 3, 2018

Amendment No. 8 (By-Law R-109) — additions to schedule E

Notice of Motion:

First Reading:

Notice of Second Reading Publication:

Second Reading:

Approval by Department of Municipal Affairs and Housing:
Effective Date:

May 17, 2022
May 31, 2022
June 25, 2022
July 12,2022

N/A

July 16, 2022

Amendment No. 9 (By-law F-203) — adding s. 11 to Schedule E
Notice of Motion:

First Reading:

Notice of Second Reading Publication:

Second Reading:

Approval by Department of Municipal Affairs and Housing:
Effective Date:

April 4, 2023
April 25, 2023
May 6, 2023
May 23, 2023
N/A

June 1, 2023




