HALIFAX REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY

BY-LAW NUMBER R-100

BY-LAW RESPECTING THE REPEAL OF BY-LAWS AND ORDINANCES

BE IT ENACTED by the Council of the Halifax Regional Municipality, as follows:

Short Title

1. This By-law shall be known as By-law No. R-100 and may be cited as the "By-Law and Ordinance Repeal By-law".

Repeal of By-Laws and Ordinances

2. The following by-laws and ordinances are repealed:

(a) Ordinance 121, the City of Halifax Retail Shop Closing Ordinance, effective January 1, 1997.

- (b) Section 7.1 of By-Law 70 of the former Halifax County Municipality is repealed and the following substituted therefor
 - 7.1 An application for a Lot Grading Permit shall be accompanied by a payment of the prescribed fee.
- (c) Section 4 of By-Law 23290 of the former Town of Bedford is repealed.
- (d) The Town of Bedford By-laws listed in Schedule "A" hereto annexed and any amendments thereto;
- (e) The City of Dartmouth By-laws listed in Schedule "B" hereto annexed and any amendments thereto;
- (f) The City of Halifax Ordinances listed in Schedule "C" hereto annexed and any amendments thereto;
- (g) The Halifax County Municipality By-laws listed in Schedule "D" hereto annexed and any amendments thereto.
- (a) The Halifax Regional Municipality By-laws listed in Schedule "E" hereto annexed and any amendments thereto.

(b) Subsection 1 of Section 23 of the City of Dartmouth Mobile Homes and Mobile Home Parks By-law (M-200) is amended by

(a) adding the word "and" after the semicolon in clause (a);

(b) deleting and replacing the semicolon in clause (b) of subsection (1) with a period;

(c) deleting clause (c);

(j) Subsection (2) of Section 23 of the City of Dartmouth Mobile Homes and Mobile Homes Parks By-law is repealed.

(k) Section 24 of the City of Dartmouth Mobile Homes and Mobile Homes Parks By-law (M-200) is amended by:

(a) deleting the colon after the word "if" and adding the words "the Mobile Home Park complies with the provisions of this By-law", and;

(b) deleting clauses (a) and (b).

- 2. Said By-law R-100 is further amended by adding immediately thereto the following Schedules:
- 3. Said By-law R-100 is further amended by adding immediately thereto the following Schedule:

Schedule E Halifax Regional Municipality

4. For further clarification, the By-laws listed in Sections 2 and 3 hereof and all other Bylaws now or formerly in place respecting any Pension Plan of the former City of Dartmouth, with the exception of former Dartmouth By-Law P-600, are repealed.

Done and passed in Council this tenth day of September 1996.

<u>SIGNED</u> MAYOR

SIGNED MUNICIPAL CLERK Schedule "A" Town of Bedford

	By-law	<u>Respecting</u>
1	11110	Interim Tax Billing
2	11291	Sewer System
3	11910	Deed Transfer Tax
4	21101	Rules of Order For Council
5	21102	Committee of The Whole
6	21104	Destruction of Documents
7	21201	Chief Administrative Officer
8	22502	Emergency Measures
9	24235	Compulsory Sewer Connection
10	28423	Halifax-Dartmouth Ferry
11	28431	The Establishment, Operation and
		Maintenance of A Regional Public
		Transit System
12	15104	Tax Deed Fees
13	22401	Bonfires
14		Economic Development
		Commission By-Law
15	15100	Trade and Licensing By-law

	By-law	Respecting
1	A-100	City Administrator
2	A-200	City Administration
3	C-100	Classified Service
4	C-300	City Owned Lands
5	D-100	Deed Transfer Tax
6	D-400	Downtown Dartmouth
		Community Development Commission
7	E-100	Economic Development Department
8	E-200	Emergency Measures
9	F-101	Fire Department
10	F-502	Halifax-Dartmouth Ferry
11	H-200	The Establishment of A Ferry Service To McNab's
		Island And Lawlor's Island
12	H-300	McNab's And Lawlor's Island Parks
13	H-600	Human Resources Department
14	I-200	Dartmouth Industrial Commission
15	I-301	Interim Billing For Taxes
16	P-500	Pension Committee
17	P-800	Plumbing Licenses
18	P-1200	Dartmouth City Council Procedure By-law
19	R-100	Regional Transit
20	S-300	Shubenacadie Canal Commission
21	S-500	Sewer & Water Laterals
22	S-600	Public Sewer
23	S-700	General Sewer
24	S-1300	Street Closings
25	T-200	Tax Certificates
26	T-600	Dartmouth Tourist Commission
27	U-100	Unsightly Premises
28	W-300	Wyse Road Business Improvement District
		Commission
29	P-404	Career Earnings Retirement Pension Plan
30	P-405	Best 5 Years Earnings Retirement Pension
31	P-406	Amendments To Pension Plan
32	P-407	Amendments To Pension Plan
33	P-409	Amendments To Pension Plan
34	P-410	Amendments To Pension Plan
35	P-300	Penalties
36	P-408	City of Dartmouth Employees' Retirement Pension
		Plan
37	P-408A	City of Dartmouth Employees' Retirement Pension
		Plan

38	P-500	City of Dartmouth Pension Committee
39	P-501	City of Dartmouth Pension Committee
40	A-400	Armorial Achievement
41	C-200	Circus Owners and Operators
42	C-400	Community Planning and Development Control
43	F-400	Flag
44	L-300	Licensing
45	P-700	Pesticides
46	T-101	To Repeal Tag Days
47	A-501	Automatic Machines, Game Tables, Vending
		Machines, and Mechanical Rides

Schedule "C" City of Halifax

	Ordinance	Respecting
1	102	The Procedures For The Passing and
		Repeal of Ordinances
2	103	The Rules of Order of Council
3	104	The Composition and Meetings of Council
4	105	The Establishment of Standing
		Committees of Council
5	110	Deed Transfer Tax
6	112	Encroachment
7	118	The Halifax Dartmouth Regional Jail
8	124	The Establishment of A Parking
		Authority
9	130	Electrical
10	132	Plumbing
11	133	Emergency Measures Planning
12	134	Halifax-Dartmouth Port Commission
13	138	Tax Certificates
14	148	Ferries and Public Landings
15	154	Sewage Pumping
16	171	The Establishment, Operation and
		Maintenance Of A Regional Public
		Transit and A Regional Transit
		Planning and Traffic Management
		Board
17	176	Conflict of Interest
18	181	The Establishment Of The Spring
		Garden Road Business
		Improvement District Commission
19	182	The Establishment Of The
		Downtown Halifax Business
		Improvement District Commission
20	187	The Halifax-Dartmouth Ferry
21	34	Curfew
22	37	Fire Crackers
23	55	Tag Days
24	101	Corporate Seal, Armorial
		Achievement and Flag

	By-law	Respecting
1	02	Municipal Council
2	04	Municipal Officers
3	05	Municipal Seal
4	20	Signature of Debentures
5	21	Destruction of Certain Documents
6	22	Sewer Connector
7	26	Emergency Measures
8	33	Lawlor's and McNab's Islands Parks
9	34	Repeal of By-laws
10	43	Tax Billing
11	44	The Establishment, Operation and Maintenance of
		A Regional Public Transit System and A Regional
		Transit Planning and Traffic Management Advisory
		Board
12	50	Deed Transfer Tax
13	56	Chief Administrative Officer
14	57	Retail Business Uniform Closing Day
15	58	Charge for Water Service
16	60	Atlantic Winter Fair Tax Exemption
17	66	Halifax-Dartmouth Ferry Service
18	01	Interpretation
19	16	Penalties
20	17	Municipal Parking
21	32	OceanView Manor
22	54	Curfew
23	59	Cole Harbour Place Board
24	61	Sackville Community Committee
25	64	Cole Harbour/Westphal Community Committee
26	65	The Westerm Community Committee
27	15	Trade and Licensing By-law

Schedule "D" Municipality of Halifax County

Schedule "E" Halifax Regional Municipality

	<u>By-law</u>	Respecting
1	P-300	Dartmouth Employees' Pension Amendments
2	P-301	Dartmouth Employees' Pension Amendments
3	P-302	Dartmouth Employees' Pension Amendments
4	P-303	Dartmouth Employees' Pension Amendments
5	P-304	Dartmouth Employees' Pension Amendments
6	H-300	Halifax County Regional Rehabilitation Centre
7	S-203	Smoke Free Places
8	N-100	Noise
9	A-200	Automatic Machines
10	P-800	Pesticide By-law
11	F-200	The Fees By-law

BY-LAW R-100

Amendment No. 1 (By-Law R-101) Section 2 (b) and (c)		
Notice of Motion:	March 30, 1999	
First Reading:	April 13, 1999	
"Notice of Intent" Publication:	April 17, 1999	
Second Reading:	May 11, 1999	
Approval of Minister of Housing & Municipal Affairs:	N/A	
Effective Date:	May 15, 1999	
Amendment No. 2 (By-Law R-102) Sections (d), (e), (f), (g); Schedule	es A, B, C & D	
Notice of Motion:	March 28, 2000	
First Reading:	April 4, 2000	
"Notice of Intent" Publication:	April 8, 2000	
Second Reading:	April 25, 2000	
Approval of Minister of Housing & Municipal Affairs:	N/A	
Effective Date:	April 29, 2000	
Amendment No. 3(By-Law R-103) Section 2 addition of (h); Schedule(1-5)	e "B" (29-34); Schedule "E"	
Notice of Motion:	June 13, 2000	
First Reading:	June 20, 2000	
"Notice of Intent" Publication:	June 24, 2000	
Second Reading:	July 11, 2000	
Approval of Minister of Housing & Municipal Affairs:	N/A	
Effective Date:	August 5, 2000	
Amendment No. 4 (By-Law R-104) Section 2 addition of (i); (j) & (k) These amendments shall take effect on April 1, 2000		
Notice of Motion:	May 15, 2001	
First Reading:	May 22, 2001	
"Notice of Intent" Publication:	May 26, 2001	
Second Reading:	June 12, 2001	
Approval of Minister of Housing & Municipal Affairs:	N/A	
Effective Date:	April 1, 2000	
	• ´	

Amendment No. 5 (By-Law R-105) Schedule A, B, C, D and E - additions to all schedules

Notice of Motion: First Reading Notice of Intent Publication: Second Reading: March 19, 2002 March 26, 2002 March 30, 2002 April 16, 2002

Approval of Minister of Housing & Municipal Affairs:	N/A
Effective Date:	April 20, 2002
Amendment No. 6 (By-law R-107) Schedule B, D and E – additions to all	
Notice of Motion:	March 4, 2014
First Reading	March 18, 2014
"Notice of Intent" Publication:	March 22, 2014
Second Reading:	April 15, 2014
Approval of Minister of Housing & Municipal Affairs:	N/A
Effective Date:	April 26, 2014
Amendment No. 7 (By-Law R-108) – additions to schedules A, B, D, E	
Notice of Motion:	September 11 2018
First Reading:	September 18, 2018
Notice of Second Reading Publication:	September 29, 2018
Second Reading:	October 16, 2018
Approval by Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations:	N/A
Effective Date:	November 3, 2018
Amendment No. 8 (By-Law R-109) – additions to schedule E	
Notice of Motion:	May 17, 2022
First Reading:	May 31, 2022
Notice of Second Reading Publication:	June 25, 2022
Second Reading:	July 12, 2022
Approval by Department of Municipal Affairs and Housing:	N/A
Effective Date:	July 16, 2022
Amendment No. 9 (By-law F-203) – adding s. 11 to Schedule E Notice of Motion: First Reading: Notice of Second Reading Publication: Second Reading: Approval by Department of Municipal Affairs and Housing: Effective Date:	April 4, 2023 April 25, 2023 May 6, 2023 May 23, 2023 N/A June 1, 2023